

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK, III,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC15-1756

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

APPELLANT'S MOTION TO RECALL THE MANDATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Procedural History of Wright’s Case	3
II. The Facts of Wright’s Case Show Intellectual Disability	6
A. Wright’s Intellectual Functioning (IQ) is Significantly Subaverage	6
B. Wright’s Adaptive Functioning Has Been Far Below Average Since Childhood	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The FSC Erred in Finding That Wright’s Intellectual Functioning (IQ) is Not Significantly Subaverage Under the <i>Moore</i> , <i>Hall</i> , and <i>Atkins</i> Standards by Reinstating a Strict Numerical Threshold, Ignoring the SEM, and Relying on an Expert With Completely Unconventional Methods for Calculating IQ	16
II. The FSC Failed to Apply the Standards Recently Announced in <i>Moore</i> and Previous Binding Supreme Court Precedent in Holding that Wright Lacks Deficits in Adaptive Functioning	20
A. Wright Suffers From Severe Childhood and Adult Adaptive Deficits	22

B. The FSC Failed to Apply the Recent Holding of *Moore* by Relying On and Improperly Balancing Adaptive Strengths and Requiring Adaptive Deficits in Excess of What Scientific Consensus Defines as Mild Intellectual Disability in Analyzing Wright’s Adaptive Functioning..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDICES IN SEPARATE VOLUME

Florida Supreme Court Revised Opinion denying appeal of Motion to Vacate Conviction and Sentence, dated March 16, 2016.....Appendix A

Florida Supreme Court Order granting Appellant’s Motion for Rehearing, dated March 16, 2017..... Appendix B

Initial Florida Supreme Court Opinion denying appeal of Motion to Vacate Conviction and Sentence, dated November 23, 2016..... Appendix C

Circuit Court of the Tenth Judicial Circuit Order denying Defendant’s Renewed Motion for Determination of Intellectual Disability, dated March 26, 2015..... Appendix D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arizona v. Fulimante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	14
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	14
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	15
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	4
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011)	26
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	16, 27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	14
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	14
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rauf v. Delaware</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , No. SC15-1795 (Slip Op. April 20, 2017)	25
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 2017 WL 563213 (Fla. 2017)	25
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So.3d 799 (2016)	25
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 1175 (9 th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>VanTran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6 th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 19 So.3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	1

Wright v. State, 213 So.3d 881 (Fla. 2017)1

Statutes and Bills

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-753(G) (2011)5

Colo Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1102 (2012)5

Fla. Stat. § 921.137 *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2005(c) (2015)5

S. 95, 71st General Assembly, 1st Sess. (Colo 2017)5

Other Authorities

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (11th ed. 2010)....*passim*

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS FIFTH ADDITION (American Psychiatric Association 2013).....*passim*

Gary Siperstein & Melissa Collins, Intellectual Disability, in THE DEATH PENALTY AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 21 (Edward Polloway ed. 2015)24, 26, 29

Natalie Pifer, The Scientific and the Social in Implementing *Atkins v. Virginia*, 41 Law & Soc. Inquiry 1036 (2016)7, 19

Robert J. Smith, Sophie Cull, & Zoe Robinson, The Failure of Mitigation, 65 HASTINGS L.J. 1221 (2014)5
